GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
L OK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. : 117
(To be answered on the 9t" February 2023)

CLEANLINESS CAMPAIGN

*117. SHRI SATYADEV PACHAURI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
olloR feaTotol 31l be pleased to state: -

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state;

a)Whether the Ministry organised special campaign 2.0 for cleanliness from 02 October to 31 October 2022 and if so, the details and pur pose ther eof;

b)whether the campaign was aimed at the overall cleanliness of the offices with special focus on disposal of pending cases, removal of old/unnecessary files and space management and if so, the details ther eof;

c)whether the Ministry proposes to operate flights from the new terminal of Kanpur airport and if so, the details thereof; and

d)the time by which the renovation work of Kanpur airport islikely to be completed and the flights are likely to be started from the new terminal?
ANSWER

Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oleRR fddATotol 9t (Shri Jyotiraditya M. Scindia)

(a) to (d) A statement islaid on thetable of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY PART (a) to (d) of LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. 117 REGARDING CLEANLINESS CAMPAIGN
DUE FOR ANSWER ON 09 FEBRUARY 2023.

(@) & (b) Ministry of Civil Aviation participated in the Special Campaign 2.0 for disposal of pending matters and Swachhata during 02nd-31st October, 2022 with the objective of institutionalising Swachhata and reducing pendency in Government offices. Apart from the Ministry, all attached offices, including field offices, Autonomous Bodies and PSUs participated in the campaign. The cleanliness campaign was conducted at 134 locations across the country.
During the campaign, a total of 43224 physical files were reviewed, out of which 32919 physical files were weeded out, 42,786 square feet of space freed and revenue of Rs. 2,65,91,760/- generated from scrap disposal. Additionally,
582 Public Grievances and 145 Public Grievance Appeals wer e also disposed during the campaign.

(c) & (d) The project work at Kanpur Airport islikely to be completed in February, 2023.Flight oper ations can start from the new terminal of Kanpur airport as and when the work is completed and the Terminal Building commissioned.
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